

APPEAL NO. 21-2683
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

JANAY E. GARRICK,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MOODY BIBLE INSTITUTE,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 1:18-cv-00573 / Honorable John Z. Lee

**BRIEF OF ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT FOR REVERSAL**

CODY S. BARNETT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
cbarnett@adflegal.org

JOHN J. BURSCH
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@adflegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. Title VII’s plain text protects all religiously motivated employment actions..... | 5 |
| A. Title VII’s text and purpose support a broad exemption for all religiously motivated employment actions. | 5 |
| B. Moody’s actions here easily fit within Title VII’s exemption. | 9 |
| II. Constitutional avoidance compels reading Title VII’s religious exemption broadly to protect all religiously motivated employment actions..... | 12 |
| A. This country has long protected religious groups’ autonomy to decide questions of faith, doctrine, and internal governance. | 13 |
| B. Religious groups have an absolute right to employ only those people who follow their religious precepts and further their religious mission..... | 14 |
| C. Because religiously motivated employment decisions are protected by the First Amendment, the constitutional avoidance canon compels reading Title VII’s exemption broadly. | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001) | 7, 11 |
| <i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011) | 13 |
| <i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 131 (1872) | 16 |
| <i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) | 15 |
| <i>BP PLC v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021) | 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) | 18 |
| <i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) | 9 |
| <i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) | 6, 9, 15, 16 |
| <i>Culbertson v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 517 (2019) | 12 |
| <i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Academy of Wilmington</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006)..... | 19 |
| <i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish, Calumet City</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021)..... | 11, 17 |
| <i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian School</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986) | 7 |
| <i>EEOC v. Mississippi College</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980) | 18, 19 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000) | 17 |
| <i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing Township</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) | 13 |
| <i>Fitzgerald v. Roncalli High School, Inc.</i> , 73 F.4th 529 (7th Cir. 2023)..... | 3, 4, 7, 11 |
| <i>Garrick v. Moody Bible Institute</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 859 (N.D. Ill. 2019) | 3, 8 |
| <i>Garrick v. Moody Bible Institute</i> , 494 F. Supp. 3d 570 (N.D. Ill. 2020) | 12 |
| <i>Gordon College v. DeWeese-Boyd</i> , 142 S. Ct. 952 (2022) | 1, 12 |
| <i>Hall v. Baptist Memorial Health Care Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000) | 19 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989) | 10 |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) | 13, 15, 16 |
| <i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) | 14 |
| <i>Kennedy v. St. Joseph’s Ministries, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2011) | 9 |
| <i>Killinger v. Samford University</i> , 113 F.3d 196 (11th Cir. 1997) | 19 |
| <i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) | 4 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Little v. Wuerl</i> , 929 F.2d 944 (3d Cir. 1991)..... | 8, 18 |
| <i>Mangine v. Withers</i> , 39 F.4th 443 (7th Cir. 2022)..... | 5 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) | 4 |
| <i>New York v. Cathedral Academy</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977) | 14 |
| <i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) | 12 |
| <i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) | 8, 14, 17 |
| <i>Presbyterian Church in United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969) | 14 |
| <i>Rabé v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 636 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2011) | 8 |
| <i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985) | 17 |
| <i>Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission v. Woods</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1094 (2022) | 1, 9, 16 |
| <i>Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis</i> , 41 F.4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022)..... | passim |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) | 8 |
| <i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021) | 8 |
| <i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871) | 2, 14, 15 |

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) | 5 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) | 3 |
| <i>Young v. Northern Illinois Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 21 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 1994) | 6 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e | 2, 5, 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1 | 5, 6, 7, 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 | 8 |
| Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 702, 78 Stat. 241 (1964) | 2 |
| Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103 (1972) | 2 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Tim Challies, <i>Why I Am Not Egalitarian</i> (June 30, 2016) | 10 |
